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(I) (2) (3)

90. Yemen Arab Ashtal Travel & Tourism
Republic

9l. Yugoslavia Yugoslav Airlines
(JAT)

92. Zamb:a Azambia Airways

93. Zaire Sabena

94. Zimbabwe Air Zimbabwe

[Trandatioll}

Setting up of modem railway workshops in the country

946. SHRI KAMLA PRASAD
RAWAT: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to set up most modern railway workshops in the country ;

(b) if so, the places where these. workshops are proposed to be set up ;

(c) whether Government propose to set up a modern railway workshop in Barabanki district of Uttar Pradesh also; and

(d) if not, the detailed reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) : (a) and (b) The following new Manufacturing units/Repair workshops are being set up :

(i) Diesel Component Works at Patiala for manufacture of components for Diesel Lcx.OO\otives and rebuildina of major assemblies and Locomotives complete.

(ii) llail Coach Factory at Kapurthala for manufacture of Passenser Coaches.

(iii) SPrinl Manufacturing Plant at

(4) (5)

1-1-79 Yemen Afaba
Republic

15-8-56 Yugoslavia

15-7-69 Zambia (excluding
Lusaka Chi pate,
Living Stone)

1-10-55 Zaire

1-12-80 Zimbabwe

Gwalior for manufacturing Leaf /parabolic springs and coil springs.

(iv) Three (3) Carriage Repair workshops at Mancheswar (near Bhubaneswar), Tirupati and Bhopal.

These manufacturing units/workshops would be equipped with modem machinery and plant for manufacture and repair operations.

(c) No, SIr.

(d) The decision to set up manufacturiDa units and Repair Workshops is based on COD-sideration of workload as also capacity available at present. The capacity available presently for manufacture of coaches &: sprinp and repairs to coaches and locomotives, as also tbe capacity which will be available on completion of the workshops being set up is considered adequate and as such, there is no proposal with the Government to establish a Workshop at Barabanki.

Special facilities for doctors deployed in raral areas

947. SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAM-
OOWALIA: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Governmenfs attention bas been drawn to the report submitted by the

. Medical Education Review CcmmiUCC .....
tly ;


(b) is so, the special facilities suggested in this report for the doctors who are deployed in rural areas ;

(c) whether Government have considered this matter ; and

(d) if so, the scheme proposed by the Government to implement this idea ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SARO] KHAPARDE):
(a> to (d) Chapter VIII of the Report of the Medical Education Review Committee relates to incentives to doctors for service in the rural areas. The Report of the Medical Education Review Committee along with a Statement indicating the decisions of the Government of India on the recommendations of the Committee has already been placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha on 2nd
May, 1986.

(English]

Prevention of AIDS

948. SHRI V. TULSIRAM :

SHRI GRUDAS KAMAT :

SHR! R S MANE:

PROF. P.J. KURIEN

SHR1 RAMASHRA Y PRASAD
SINGH:

SHRI NITY ANANDA MISRA :

Will the Minister of HEALTH A:ND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it has come to the notice of Government that cases of 'AIDS' disease are on the increase in various parts of the country?

(tt) if so, the number of patients suffered from tbe disease State-wise and the States where this disease is now spread ing ;

(c) whether some persons have also died due to this disease, if so, oWllber there of State-
wile; aod

Written Answer. ill

(d) steps being taken by Government for prevention of this disease ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE):
(a) and (b) The 18 cases of confirmed AIDS infection detected by Western blot Test so far are spread over as under :-

Tamil Nadu -15

Maharashtra -2

Andhra Pradesh-l

Out of these, two have developed the disease and one 'has developed AIDS related complex and the rest have not developed any clinical manifestations yet.

(c) Only one patient from Maharashtra has died.

(d)" 1. Twehe diagnostic centres for detection of AIDS have been set up in the country. In addition, 4 referral centres have also been established where higher level diagnostic facilities for AIDS are available,

2 Restrictions have been imposed for import of blood and blood products without AI DS clearance certificate,

3 All. the State Health authorities/hospi-
tals/STD Clinics have been alerted to look for AIDS.

4. All the blood banks have been instructed to screen the professional blood donors,

5. All the State health authorities have been advised to ensure strict sterilisation practices in hospitals and clinics aDd to use pre-sterilised disposable syringes and needles as far as possible,

6. Guidelines have been sent to al1 the State health authorities for heallh care personnel, and

7. All the mass media channels have been involved in educating the people on AIDS, its nature, transmission and preveo-
tion.

